
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 8TH JULY 2014, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm 
to appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, 
detailed in the addendum, which will be available in the Members Room from 
5.30pm. 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
the 10 June 2014 as a correct record and be signed by the Chair. 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted eight reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 14/00514/REMMAJ - PLOT 4400, BUCKSHAW AVENUE, 
BUCKSHAW VILLAGE 

 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.   
 

 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3B 14/00271/FULMAJ - 107 TO 113 CHORLEY ROAD, 
ADLINGTON 

 

(Pages 27 - 
36) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.   
 

 

 3C 14/00429/FUL - CHORLEY RUGBY UNION CLUB, CHANCERY 
ROAD, ASTLEY VILLAGE 

 

(Pages 37 - 
48) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.   
 

 

 3D 13/01199/FULMAJ - COCKERS FARM, LONG LANE, HEATH 
CHARNOCK 

 

(Pages 49 - 
60) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community. 
 

 

 3E 13/01012/FUL - IVY COTTAGE, PRESTON ROAD, COPPULL 
 

(Pages 61 - 
72) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.   
 

 

 3F 14/00551/OUT - RICMARLO, PRESTON NOOK, ECCLESTON 
 

(Pages 73 - 
88) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.  
 

 

 3G 14/00550/OUT - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF RICMARLO, 
PRESTON NOOK, ECCLESTON 

 

(Pages 89 - 
102) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.  
 

 

 3H 14/00149/FUL - LAND 35M NORTH-EAST OF ROSE 
COTTAGE, WHITE COPPICE, HEAPEY 

 

(Pages 103 - 
108) 

  Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community.   
 

 

4 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS REPORT 8 JULY 2014 
 

(Pages 109 - 
118) 

 Report of Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community.   
 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor Matthew Crow 
(Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 
Jean Cronshaw, David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, June Molyneaux, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker.  



 
Agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 June 2014 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10 June 2014 
 

Present: Councillor Matthew Crow (Chair), Councillor Dave Rogerson (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, Jean Cronshaw, Christopher France, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster and Paul Walmsley 
 
Substitutes: Councillor John  Dalton and Mike Handley 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillors: Paul Leadbetter and Mark Perks 
 
Officers: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team 
Leader), Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team 
Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

14.DC.51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Charlie 
Bromilow, David Dickinson, Richard Toon and Alan Whittaker.  
 
 

14.DC.52 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control 
Committee held on 13 May 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.  
 
 

14.DC.53 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.  
 
 

14.DC.54 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 

The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted three 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control 
Committee took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the 
verbal representations and submissions provided by officers and 
individuals.  
 
 
 

a)  Application: 14/00199/FULMAJ - 
80M North of Swansey Lane and 
bounded by The Elms Swansey 
Lane Whittle-le-Woods 

Proposal: Proposed residential 
development consisting of 32 dwellings 
(including 10 affordable dwellings) 

 

Speaker: Applicant’s agent – Andrew Murphy 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 June 2014 

  
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That planning permission be approved subject 
to a Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda, and the additional conditions detailed in the 
addendum. 
 
 

b)  Application: 14/00380/FULMAJ - 
Land south west of Bishopton 
Crescent and at the junction of 
Buckshaw Avenue and Ordnance 
Road, Buckshaw Village 

Proposal: Erection of part single storey 
and part two storey restaurant/public 
house (Class A3/A4) with ancillary 
residential accommodation at first floor 
and associated external play area, 
together with new access, car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works. 

 

Speakers: Supporter – Aidy Riggott, Ward Councillor Mark Perks and the 
applicant’s agent – Helen Binns 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be 
approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda and the additional or amended conditions detailed in the 
addendum.  
 
 

c)  Application: 14/00264/REMMAJ - 
Land south of Buckshaw Avenue, 
Buckshaw Village 

Proposal: Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 19 dwellings adjacent to 
the retail area of the Southern Commercial 
Area (replan of the dwellings approved as 
part of reserved matters approval 
08/01098/REMMAJ and 
12/00463/REMMAJ) 

 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters consent be 
refused as the layout, design and density of the dwellings proposed 
did not respect the character or appearance of the surrounding area 
or secure high quality design and failed to take the opportunity for 
improving the character and quality of the Southern Commercial Area 
and the way it functions. It was considered important from a design 
perspective that this site provides a transition between the high 
density commercial centre and the dwellinghouses surrounding the 
listed building, Buckshaw Hall, which the proposals did not secure. 
As such the proposals were contrary to Government advice contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework, Policies 5 and 17 of 
the Adopted Central Lancashire Core Strategy, Policy BNE1 of the 
Emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026, guidance contained within 
the Central Lancashire ‘Design Guide’ Supplementary Planning 
Document and the Buckshaw Village Southern Commercial Design 
Code. 
 

14.DC.55 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 

The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which 
informed Members of the Development Control Committee of two appeals 
that had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate, two appeals that had 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 10 June 2014 

been allowed, and an enforcement appeal which had also been lodged.  In 
addition three enforcement appeals had been withdrawn.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 3A 14/00514/REMMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Reserved matters application (pursuant to outline planning 

approval 02/00748/OUTMAJ) for the erection of a public house/ 
restaurant on plot 4400, Buckshaw Village 

  
Location Plot 4400, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village 
  
Applicant Mitchells And Butlers PLC 
  
Consultation expiry: 11

th
 June 2014 

  
Decision due by: 7

th
 August 2014 

  
Link to plans http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-

applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 
 

  

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
Approve Reserved Matters  
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues for consideration are the degree of conformity with the origi
[...]
ing Support Statement received on 17

th
 December 2013 and 

for no other purpose whatsoever, (including any other purpose in Use Class A1, 
B1, B2 and B8 of the schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 
Order 1987 or any subsequent re-enactment). 
 
Reason:  A change of use of the premises would have an unacceptable impact on 
neighbour amenity and/or the character and appearance of the area 
 

4.  Within 3 months of the date of the permission hereby granted, the car parking 
spaces detailed on the site plan received on 6

th
 June 2014 (Ref No. 024/Pl/02) 

shall be surfaced or paved, drained and marked out all in accordance with the 
approved plan. The car parking spaces shall not thereafter be used for any 
purpose other than the parking of vehicles. 
 
Reason:  To ensure adequate on site provision of car parking and manoeuvring 
areas 
 

5.  The use of the units hereby permitted shall be restricted to the hours between 8am 
and 6pm on weekdays, between 8am and 5pm on Saturdays and there shall be no 
use of the units on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of local residents 
 

6.  Within 3 months of the date of the permission hereby granted, facilities shall be 
provided within the site for the parking of 8 no. cycles and the parking of 8 no. 
motorcycles and such parking spaces shall be retained and maintained as such at 
all times thereafter. 
Reason: To ensure adequate parking is provided for means of transport other than 
the car. 
 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Page 58 Agenda Item 3d



A
genda P

age 59
A

genda Item
 3d



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3E 13/01012/FUL 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Chisnell 
  
Proposal Application to convert the existing attached garage into 

specialist day care facilities for disabled daughter and erection 
of first floor extension above for specialist bedroom 
incorporating lift. 

  
Location Ivy Cottage, Preston Road, Coppull 
  
Applicant Mr R & Mr
[...]


FL 30.03

FL 30.03

Twisted Chimney

FL 30.13

S

y

d

 

B

r

o

o

k

sloped banking

22.53

Proposed residential

scheme subject to a

separate planning

application

Site Area (Red Edge):

0.15ha / 0.38a

CLIENT

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

DATE SCALE DRAWN DRWG No. REV

ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTANTS
213 PRESTON ROAD
WHITTLE-LE-WOODS
CHORLEY
LANCASHIRE
PR6 7PS
TEL: 01257 261555
FAX: 01257 267224
www.lmparchitects.co.uk

   ©    Copyright Lawson Margerison Practice Ltd.

Mr. P. Thompson

Proposed Residential Development at
Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston

Proposed Site Layout

13/05/14 1:500 @ A3 JAL 13/095/P01
Scale Bar 1:500

0m 10m 20m

A
genda P

age 87
A

genda Item
 3f



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3G  14/00550/OUT 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Eccleston And Mawdesley 
  
Proposal Outline application (all matters reserved) for the erection of 

upto three detached dwellings. 
  
Location Land To The South West Of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook 

Eccleston 
  
Applicant Mr Paul Thompson 
  
Consultation expiry: 24

th
 June 2014 

  
Decision due by: 18

th
 July 2014 

  
Link to view plans http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-

applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application 
 

  
 
Recommendation 
Approve outline planning permission subject to the associated S106 Agreement 
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposals accord with the policies 
contained within the current and emerging Local plan. For the reasons set out below it 
is considered that the proposals are consistent with the aims of the Framework and 
represent a sustainable form of development within the settlement boundary of 
Eccleston. 
 

Agenda Page 89 Agenda Item 3g

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


Representations 

Eccleston Parish Council objects to the app
[...]
tion 14/00132/FUL the retrospective works at the former Heapey No. 8 
reservoir can now be regularised. 

 
Planning Policies 
National Planning Policy Framework (The Framework): Section 12 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003: Policies HT7 and HT8 
Emerging Chorley Local Plan 2012 - 2026: Policy BNE8 
Adopted Central Lancashire Joint Core Strategy: Policy 16 
 
Planning History  
 
13/01015/FUL Rose Cottage, White Coppice, Heapey, PR6 9DE 
Retrospective application for the removal of the dam wall and embankment to Heapey no. 8 
reservoir and the extension of the existing parking area adjacent to Rose Cottage in the area 
formerly occupied by the dam wall and embankment. 
Application Withdrawn 27 November 2013. 
 
14/00132/FUL Land 35m north-east of Rose Cottage, White Coppice, Heapey. 
Retrospective application for the removal of part of the dam wall at Heapey Reservoir 
No.8 
Granted permission subject to conditions at the Development Control Committee of 22 
April 2014. 
 
Recommendation: Permit Full Planning Permission 
 
Suggested Conditions: 
 
none 

Agenda Page 105 Agenda Item 3h



This page is intentionally left blank



14/00149/FUL Page 1 of 1

14/ 00149/ FU L

l;.

}J~
_ ~,

l.' ~~.w

wier;''J~ ~^ 1

,~~` / ~~,~ I I `
.f ~ ~ i

F%f ̀
_ F ~`

—^ P~_y— `~~ E

~~

m~~
\,

'~t

Q \rr F \
a" 4~ f

_! ~~. {/' ~~~~~ ~~~1

til

IJ

~~' SYd7 ~fi¢6
i

~,..y.~ ~ ti ^`~

-~ ~~~ ~
t~ ~~

~~ ~~ ~` f~

`'.~~ ~ ~ t

,"'.

` - .'~ ~ i

14/00149/FUL(1)

Planning_ Applications.~l)
I REFVAL STATUS DECISION RECEIVED VALIDATED SHAPE

114/00149/FUL PCO _ ?Null ~ L2/02/2014 02/05/2014 Polygon

Copyright

Contains Ordnance Survey data ~ Crown Copyright and database rights 2012

Mapping
Contains Ordnance Survey dataO Crown Copyright and database rights 2014

http: //cbc-us-vmwebgis/aspnet_client/ESRI/WebADF/PrintTaskLayoutTemplate s/def... 10/06/2014

l

Agenda Page 107 Agenda Item 3h



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

904  

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene And Community 

Development Control Committee   8 July 2014 

 

PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS RECEIVED FROM 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND OTHER BODIES 

BETWEEN 30 MAY AND 24 JUNE 2014 

 
PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 

1. Appeal by Mr G and N Dugdale against the Committee decision to Refuse Outline Planning 
Permission for the Erection of 4no. detached dwellings with garages and a new means of 
access from Crosse Hall Lane. (Resubmission of withdrawn application 12/01055/OUT) at 
Land 75M East Of Hilfred, Crosse Hall Lane, Chorley (Planning Application: 13/00991/OUT 
Inspectorate Reference APP/D2320/A/14/2218539). Inspectorate letter received 17 April 
2014. 
 

2. Appeal by Squirrel Investments (Kevin Boardman) against the delegated decision to Refuse 
Full Planning Permission for Erection of a detached dwellinghouse to be built to Code Level 
6 of the Code for Sustainable Homes at Land 13M North Of Taleford House, Squirrel Lane, 
Anderton (Planning Application: 13/00640/FUL Inspectorate Reference 
APP/D2320/A/14/2219301). Inspectorate letter received 3 June 2014. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS DISMISSED 
 

3. Appeal by Mr & Mrs Paul & Lucy McGuigan against the delegated decision to Refuse Full 
Planning Permission for Erection of double garage (as previously approved under 
12/01114/FUL) and incorporation of a basement at The Coach House, Chorley Road, 
Withnell, Chorley PR6 8BG (Planning Application: 14/00274/FUL Inspectorate Reference 
APP/D2320/D/14/2218894). The appeal is dismissed Inspectorate letter received 19 June 
2014. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS ALLOWED 
 

4. None. 
 

 
PLANNING APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

5.  None 
 

ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
6. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
7. None. 
 
 

 

Agenda Page 109 Agenda Item 4



ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
8. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 

None. 
 
 

LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 

9. Decision by Lancashire County Council to vary Condition no. 6 of planning permission no. 
89/897 granted by Lancashire County Council to allow retention of the landfill gas powered 
electricity generating station until 31 December 2030 (Lancashire County Council Reference: 
LCC/2014/0054 Chorley Reference: 14/00421/CTY) made 5 June 2014. LCC Decision 
received 9 June 2014. 
 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 

 
JAMIE CARSON  
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROTECTION, STREETSCENE AND COMMUNITY  
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Robert Rimmer 5221 25 June 2014 *** 

 

Agenda Page 110 Agenda Item 4

http://www.chorley.gov.uk/planning


  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 9 June 2014 

by J Westbrook BSC(ECON) MSC PGCE MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 19 June 2014 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/D2320/D/14/2218894 

The Coach House, Chorley Road, Withnell, CHORLEY, PR6 8BG 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs Paul and Lucy McGuigan against the decision of 
Chorley Borough Council. 

• The application Ref 14/00274/FUL was refused by notice dated 8 May 2014. 

• The development proposed is the erection of double garage (as previously approved 

under 12/01114/FUL) and incorporation of a basement floor. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed 

Procedural matter 

2. In reaching my decision I have had regard to the recently published and 

updated National Planning Practice Guidance. 

Main issue 

3. The main issue in this case is whether the proposed garage with basement 

represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt and, if so, whether the 

harm to the Green Belt, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by an
[...]
he Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and the Regions refuses permission to develop land or grants 
it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a 
reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a 
reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been 
or would be permitted. 

 

  In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the 
District/Borough Council in whose area the land is situated.  This notice will 
require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the 
provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
3. In certain circumstances, a claim may be made against the local planning authority for 

compensation, where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and the Regions on appeal 
or on a reference of the application to him.  The circumstances in which such 
compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

 
  The statutory requirements are those set out in Section 79(6) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990, namely sections 70 and 72(1) of the Act. 
 

Agenda Page 118 Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a 14/00514/REMMAJ - Plot 4400, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw Village
	Plot 4400 Location Plan.pdf
	Plot 4400.pdf

	3b 14/00271/FULMAJ - 107 to 113 Chorley Road, Adlington
	1400271FULMAJAerialPhoto

	3c 14/00429/FUL - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley Village
	14/00429/FUL Chorley

	3d 13/01199/FULMAJ - Cockers Farm, Long Lane, Heath Charnock
	Cockers Farm Plan for uploading to ModGov.jpg

	3e 13/01012/FUL - Ivy Cottage, Preston Road, Coppull
	IvyCottagelocationplan

	3f 14/00551/OUT - Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston
	14-00551-OUT (Plan).pdf

	3g 14/00550/OUT - Land To The South West Of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston
	14-00550-OUT (Plan).pdf

	3h 14/00149/FUL - Land 35M North-East Of Rose Cottage, White Coppice, Heapey
	14/00149/FUL Site Plan

	4 Planning Appeals and Decisions Report 8 July 2014
	Appeal Decision - The Coach House Withnell 19 June 2014.pdf
	LCC 2014 0054 Withnell Landfill Decision.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 July 2014 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 8 July 2014 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:      Councillors Matthew Crow (Chair), Dave Rogerson (Vice-

Chair) and Charlie Bromilow, Jean Cronshaw, 
David Dickinson, Christopher France, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, June Molyneaux, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker 

 
SUBSTITUTES:  Councillor John  Dalton 
 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), 
Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Caron Taylor (Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal 
Services Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Henry Caunce 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Matthew Lynch, Mike Handley and Kim Snape 
 
 

14.DC.56 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
10 June 2014 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14.DC.57 Declarations of any interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted.  
 

14.DC.58 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted eight 
applications for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 July 2014 

14.DC.58a 14/00514/REMMAJ - Plot 4400, Buckshaw Avenue, Buckshaw 
 Village  

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to –  
1.    the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda  
2.    and; that delegated authority be given to officers in association with them 

Chair and Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee –  
a.      to consider the appropriateness and need of condition 9 and to remove 

or amend the condition as appropriate.  
b.     for officers of the Development Control team to compare the 

recommended conditions of the Highways Authority with those detailed 
within the report and include additional conditions or amend conditions 
as appropriate.  

 
 
14.DC.58b 14/00271/FULMAJ - 107 to 113 Chorley Road, Adlington  
  
Speakers: Objector – Roger Galley and the applicant’s agent – Robin Rowles. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to  -  
1.  a Section 106 legal agreement,  
2.  the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda subject to the deletion of 

Condition 5  
3.  and, that delegated authority be given to officers in consultation with the Chair and 

Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee to negotiate the relocation of the 
bin store and additional car parking spaces and in the absence of agreement with 
the applicant the matter be reported back to Committee. 

 
 
14.DC.58c 14/00429/FUL - Chorley Rugby Union Club, Chancery Road, Astley 

 Village  
 
Speakers: Ward Councillor – Councillor Matthew Lynch and the applicant – Anthony 
Callander. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to a 
Section 106 legal agreement, the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda, and the amended and additional conditions detailed in the addendum.  
 
 

14.DC.58d 13/01199/FULMAJ - Cockers Farm, Long Lane, Heath Charnock  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the retrospective application for a change of 
use be approved subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda. 
 
 
14.DC.58e 13/01012/FUL - Ivy Cottage, Preston Road, Coppull  
 
Speaker: Applicant’s agent – Chris Weetman 

  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 July 2014 

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, and the amended 
condition in the addendum.  
 
 

14.DC.58f 14/00551/OUT - Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston  
 
Speakers: Objector - Steve Heath and the applicant’s agent – Harry Tong 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposal. 
 
 

14.DC.58g 14/00550/OUT - Land To The South West Of Ricmarlo, Preston 
Nook, Eccleston  

 
Speakers: Objector - Steve Heath and the applicant’s agent – Harry Tong 

  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow Members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposal. 
 

 
14.DC.58h 14/00149/FUL - Land 35M North-East Of Rose Cottage, White 

Coppice, Heapey  
 
Speaker: Objector – Peter Pennington  
  
RESOLVED (8:5:2) – That retrospective planning permission be approved.  
 

14.DC.59 Planning Appeals and Decisions Report 8 July 2014  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report 
which informed Members of the Development Control Committee of – 

1.     one appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against the decision to refuse outline 
planning permission (application number 13/00991/OUT) 

2.     one appeal to the Planning Inspectorate against the delegated decision to refuse 
planning permission (application number 13/00640/FUL) 

3.    a planning appeal that had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate 
(application number 14/00274/FUL) 

4.     and; a decision by Lancashire County Council to vary a condition on planning 
permission 14/00421/CTY. 

  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


